

Nos. 04-15498, 04-15532

IN THE
United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit

JAMES CLAYWORTH, R.P.H., DBA CLAYWORTH HEALTHCARE PHARMACY, et al.,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

DIANA M. BONTA, DIRECTOR OF THE DEPARTMENT OF
HEALTH SERVICES, STATE OF CALIFORNIA,

Defendant-Appellant.

CALIFORNIA MEDICAL ASSOCIATION, et al.,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

DIANA M. BONTA, DIRECTOR OF THE DEPARTMENT OF
HEALTH SERVICES, STATE OF CALIFORNIA,

Defendant-Appellant.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Eastern District of California

**BRIEF FOR AMICI CURIAE THE AMERICAN ACADEMY OF
PEDIATRICS AND THE AMERICAN MEDICAL ASSOCIATION
SUPPORTING APPELLEES AND AFFIRMANCE**

JONATHAN S. FRANKLIN
JESSICA L. ELLSWORTH
KATHERINE J. HAYES
Hogan & Hartson L.L.P.
555 Thirteenth Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20004
(202) 637-5766

Dated: July 9, 2004

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
RULE 26.1 CERTIFICATION.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF <u>AMICI CURIAE</u>	1
ARGUMENT	5
I. LOW-INCOME CHILDREN DEPEND ON THE MEDICAID ACT TO ENSURE THEIR ACCESS TO THE SAME QUALITY MEDICAL CARE AS THEIR MORE FORTUNATE PEERS.	5
A. States Have Engaged In Widespread Violations Of The Federal Equal Access And Quality Care Requirements.	7
B. Non-Compliance With Section 1396a(a)(30)(A) Has Compromised The Health Of Children Served By Medicaid.....	14
II. PLAINTIFFS HAVE A CAUSE OF ACTION TO ENFORCE THE REQUIREMENTS OF SECTION 1396a(a)(30)(A).....	18
A. Section 1396a(a)(30)(A) Confers Individual Rights.	21
B. The Requirements Of Section 1396a(a)(30)(A) Are Not So Vague Or Amorphous As To Be Unenforceable.....	26
C. Section 1396a Imposes A Binding Obligation On States	28
III. PROVIDER ORGANIZATIONS HAVE STANDING TO ENFORCE THE RIGHTS OF THEIR MEMBERS’ PATIENTS.	28
CONCLUSION.....	32
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<u>CASES:</u>	
<u>Antrican v. Odom</u> , 290 F.3d 178 (4th Cir.), <u>cert. denied</u> , 537 U.S. 973 (2002).....	28
<u>Arkansas Med. Soc’y, Inc. v. Reynolds</u> , 6 F.3d 519 (8th Cir. 1993)	21, 27
<u>Blessing v. Freestone</u> , 520 U.S. 329 (1997)	19, 20, 26, 28
<u>Bryson v. Shumway</u> , 308 F.3d 79 (1st Cir. 2002)	19, 22
<u>Clark v. Coye</u> , 60 F.3d 600 (9th Cir. 1995)	21
<u>Clark v. Kizer</u> , 758 F. Supp. 572 (E.D. Cal. 1990), <u>affirmed in relevant part sub nom., Clark v. Coye</u> , 1992 WL 140278 (9th Cir. June 11, 1992)	27
<u>Clayworth v. Bonta</u> , 295 F. Supp. 2d 1110 (E.D. Cal. 2003).....	12, 25
<u>Evergreen Presbyterian Ministries, Inc. v. Hood</u> , 235 F.3d 908 (5th Cir. 2000).....	27, 29
<u>Fraternal Order of Police v. United States</u> , 152 F.3d 998 (D.C. Cir. 1998), <u>rehearing</u> , 173 F.3d 898 (D.C. Cir. 1999)	29
<u>Gean v. Hattaway</u> , 330 F.3d 758 (6th Cir. 2003)	19
<u>Golden State Transit Corp. v. City of Los Angeles</u> , 493 U.S. 103 (1989).....	18
<u>Gonzaga Univ. v. Doe</u> , 536 U.S. 273 (2002).....	<u>passim</u>
<u>Hunt v. Washington State Apple Adver. Comm’n</u> , 432 U.S. 333 (1977)	30
<u>Harris v. Board of Supervisors of Los Angeles County</u> , 366 F.3d 754 (9th Cir. 2004)	30

<u>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</u> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	31
<u>Methodist Hosps., Inc. v. Sullivan</u> , 91 F.3d 1026 (7th Cir. 1996)	28
<u>Ohio Ass’n. of Indep. Sch. v. Goff</u> , 92 F.3d 419 (6th Cir. 1996).....	29
<u>Oregon Paralyzed Veterans of Am. v. Regal Cinemas, Inc.</u> , 339 F.3d 1126 (9th Cir. 2003)	27
<u>Orthopaedic Hosp. v. Belshe</u> , 103 F.3d 1491 (9th Cir. 1997), <u>cert. denied</u> , 522 U.S. 1044 (1998).....	26, 28
<u>Pediatric Specialty Care, Inc. v. Arkansas Dep’t of Human Servs.</u> , 293 F.3d 472 (8th Cir. 2002)	21
<u>Pennsylvania Pharmacists Ass’n. v. Houstoun</u> , 283 F.3d 531 (3d Cir.), <u>cert. denied</u> , 537 U.S. 821 (2002)	26
<u>Pennsylvania Psychiatric Soc’y v. Green Springs Health Serv., Inc.</u> , 280 F.3d 278 (3d Cir.), <u>cert. denied</u> , 537 U.S. 881 (2002).....	29
<u>Powers v. Ohio</u> , 499 U.S. 400 (1991)	29
<u>Prince v. Jacoby</u> , 303 F.3d 1074 (9th Cir. 2002), <u>cert. denied</u> , 124 S. Ct. 62 (2003).....	27
<u>Rabin v. Wilson-Coker</u> , 362 F.3d 190 (2d Cir. 2004)	19, 22, 25
<u>Rolland v. Romney</u> , 318 F.3d 42 (1st Cir. 2003)	19
<u>Sabree v. Richman</u> , 367 F.3d 180 (3d Cir. 2004)	19, 21, 22
<u>Singleton v. Wulff</u> , 428 U.S. 106 (1976).....	29, 30, 31
<u>Suter v. Artist M.</u> , 503 U.S. 347 (1992).....	25
<u>Tesmer v. Granholm</u> , 333 F.3d 683 (6th Cir. 2003), <u>cert. granted</u> , 124 S. Ct. 1144 (2004).....	30
<u>Voigt v. Savell</u> , 70 F.3d 1552 (9th Cir. 1995)	31

<u>Wauchope v. U.S. Dep’t. of State</u> , 985 F.2d 1407 (9th Cir. 1993)	29
<u>West Virginia Univ. Hosps., Inc. v. Casey</u> , 885 F.2d 11 (3d Cir. 1989), <u>cert. denied</u> , 496 U.S. 936 (1990)	5
<u>Westside Mothers v. Haveman</u> , 289 F.3d 852 (6th Cir.), <u>cert. denied</u> , 537 U.S. 1045 (2002)	22
<u>Wilder v. Virginia Hosp. Ass’n</u> , 496 U.S. 498 (1990)	<u>passim</u>
<u>Wright v. Roanoke Redev. & Hous. Auth.</u> , 479 U.S. 418 (1987)	23

STATUTES:

42 U.S.C. § 1320a-2	25
42 U.S.C. § 1320a-10	25
42 U.S.C. § 1396a(a)(10)	21, 23
42 U.S.C. § 1396a(a)(30)(A)	<u>passim</u>
42 U.S.C. § 1396c	24
42 U.S.C. § 1396r-6	22, 25
42 U.S.C. § 1983	<u>passim</u>

RULE:

Fed. R. App. P. 29(c)(3)	1
--------------------------------	---

LEGISLATIVE MATERIAL:

H.R. Rep. No. 97-158 (1981)	26
H.R. Rep. No. 101-247 (1989)	28
H.R. Rep. No. 104-651 (1996)	26

<u>Hearing on Application of Supreme Court Decision in Suter v. Artist M.</u> , Subcomm. on Social Security & Family Policy of the Senate Comm. on Finance, 102nd Cong. (Sept. 17, 1992).....	25
---	----

OTHER AUTHORITIES:

AAP Committee on Child Health Financing, <u>Scope of Health Care Benefits for Newborns, Infants, Children, Adolescents, and Young Adults Through Age 21 Years</u> , 100 Pediatrics 1040 (Dec. 1997) (available at http://pediatrics.aappublications.org/cgi/content/full/100/6/1040?ijkey=8c2a87fc4eab54f1d46bcb438db29baad863afc7).....	3
--	---

AAP Committee on Children With Disabilities, <u>Care Coordination: Integrating Health and Related Systems of Care for Children With Special Health Care Needs</u> , 104 Pediatrics 978 (Oct. 1999) (available at http://aappolicy.aappublications.org/cgi/content/full/pediatrics;104/4/978).....	17
---	----

AAP Committee on Children With Disabilities, <u>Role of the Pediatrician in Family-Centered Early Intervention Services</u> , 107 Pediatrics 1155 (May 2001) (available at http://aappolicy.aappublications.org/cgi/content/full/pediatrics;107/5/1155)	17
--	----

AAP Medical Home Initiatives for Children With Special Needs Project Advisory Committee, <u>The Medical Home</u> , 110 Pediatrics 184 (July 2002) (available at http://aappolicy.aappublications.org/cgi/content/full/pediatrics;110/1/184).....	3
--	---

AAP Pediatrician Participation in Medicaid/SCHIP, Survey of Fellows of the American Academy of Pediatrics, 2000, <u>California: All Primary Care Pediatricians in Private Office-based Settings</u> (available at http://www.aap.org/statelegislation/med-schip/pcp/ca.pdf)	13
---	----

AAP Pediatrician Participation in Medicaid/SCHIP, Survey of Fellows of the American Academy of Pediatrics, 2000, <u>U.S. Report: Private Office-based Primary Care Pediatricians in</u>	
---	--

<u>Direct Patient Care</u> (2000) (available at http://www.aap.org/statelegislation/med-schip/pcp/US.pdf).	11
AAP State Reports—FY 2000 (available at http://www.aap.org/research/pdf00/FY2000FullReport.pdf)	6
American Public Human Services Association, <u>Dental Care for Medicaid Enrolled Children</u> (July 2000) (available at http://www.nasmd.org/pubs/DentalCare.PDF).....	10
Steve Berman, et al., <u>Factors That Influence the Willingness of Private Primary Care Pediatricians to Accept More Medicaid Patients</u> , 110 <i>Pediatrics</i> 239 (Aug. 2002)	8, 9, 11
Andrew B. Bindman, et al., Medi-Cal Policy Institute, <u>Report: Physician Participation in Medi-Cal, 2001</u> (May 2003) (available at http://www.chcf.org/documents/policy/MediCalPhysParticipation2001.pdf)	9, 10, 12
California HealthCare Foundation, <u>The California Medical Home Project</u> (Dec. 2003) (available at http://www.chcf.org/documents/chronicdisease/CAMedicalHomeFactSheet.pdf).	12
CDC, <u>Recommendations for Blood Lead Screening of Young Children Enrolled in Medicaid: Targeting a Group at High Risk</u> (Feb. 2000) (available at http://www.cdc.gov/mmwr/preview/mmwrhtml/rr4914a1.htm)	17
Dimitri A. Christakis, et al., <u>Association of Lower Continuity of Care with Greater Risk of Emergency Dep't Use and Hospitalization in Children</u> , 107 <i>Pediatrics</i> 524 (Mar. 2001)	16
Dimitri A. Christakis, et al., <u>Continuity of Care Is Associated with High-Quality Care by Parental Report</u> , 109 <i>Pediatrics</i> 54 (Apr. 2002).....	16
CMS 2002 Data Compendium, <u>Medicaid Enrollment & Beneficiaries Selected Fiscal Years</u> (Sept. 2002) (available at http://www.cms.hhs.gov/researchers/pubs/datacompendium/2002/02pg34.pdf)	6

Joel W. Cohen & Peter J. Cunningham, <u>Medicaid Physician Fee Levels and Children’s Access to Care</u> , 14 <i>Health Affairs</i> 255 (Spring 1995)	11
Colleen A. Foley, Comment, <u>The Doctor Will See You Now: Medicaid Managed Care and Indigent Children</u> , 21 <i>Seton Hall Legis. J.</i> 93 (1997)	14
GAO, <u>Lead Poisoning: Federal Health Care Programs Are Not Effectively Reaching At-Risk Children</u> (Jan. 1999) (available at http://www.gao.gov/archive/1999/he99018.pdf)	17
GAO, <u>Medicaid and SCHIP, State’s Enrollment and Payment Policies Can Affect Children’s Access to Care</u> (Sept. 2001) (available at http://www.gao.gov/new.items/d01883.pdf)	11, 12
GAO, <u>Medicaid and SCHIP: States Use Varying Approaches to Monitor Children’s Access to Care</u> (Jan. 2003) (available at http://www.gao.gov/new.items/d03222.pdf)	8, 12
Martha Gold, et al., <u>Access to Physicians in California’s Public Insurance Programs</u> at 10 (May 2004) (available at http://www.chcf.org/documents/policy/AccessToPhysiciansInCAPublicProgramsIB.pdf)	7, 12
Lindsey Grossman, et al., <u>Decreasing Nonurgent Emergency Department Utilization By Medicaid Children</u> , 102 <i>Pediatrics</i> 20 (July 1998)	16
Rosemarie B. Hakim & Barry V. Bye, <u>Effectiveness of Compliance With Pediatric Preventive Care Guidelines Among Medicaid Beneficiaries</u> , 108 <i>Pediatrics</i> 90 (July 2001)	16
HHS, <u>FY 2005 Budget in Brief, CMS Medicaid</u> (available at http://www.hhs.gov/budget/05budget/centersformed.html#Medicaid)	6

HHS, Center for Medicare & Medicaid Services, <u>Medicaid: A Brief Summary</u> (available at http://www.cms.hhs.gov/publications/overview-medicare-medicaid/default4.asp).....	5
HHS, CMS, <u>MSIS Statistical Reports For Federal Fiscal Year 2000</u> (available at http://www.cms.hhs.gov/medicaid/msis/msis99sr.asp?).....	6
Leighton Ku & Donna Cohen Ross, <u>Staying Covered: The Importance of Retaining Health Insurance For Low Income Families</u> (Dec. 2002).....	16
Letter from Director Center for Medicaid & State Operations, HHS, to Associate Regional Administrators for Medicaid & State Operations (Jan. 19, 2001) (available at http://www.healthlaw.org/pubs/200112.hhsmemo.pdf).....	8
National Center for Children in Poverty, <u>Early Childhood Poverty, A Statistical Profile</u> (Mar. 2002) (available at http://www.nccp.org/media/ecp02-text.pdf).....	14
Ohio Coalition of Primary Care Physicians and Ohio State Med. Ass'n., <u>Ohio Physician Medicaid Survey, Key Findings</u> (Apr. 28, 1998).....	12
David L. Skaggs, et al., <u>Access to Orthopedic Care for Children with Medicaid Versus Private Insurance in California</u> , 107 Pediatrics 1405 (June 2001).....	12, 13, 15
Barbara Starfield & Leiyu Shi, <u>The Medical Home, Access to Care, and Insurance: A Review of Evidence</u> , 113 Pediatrics 1493 (May 2004).....	16
The Lewin Group, <u>Analysis of Medicaid Reimbursement in Oregon</u> (Feb. 26, 2003)(available at http://www.oahhs.org/news/lewin/lewin_study_final.pdf).....	11, 13
Sidney D. Watson, <u>Commercialization of Medicaid</u> , 45 St. Louis U. L. J. 53 (2001)	14

Barbara Wolfe, Poverty, Children’s Health, and Health Care Utilization, FRBNY Economic Policy Review 10 (Sept. 1999) (available at <http://www.ny.frb.org/research/epr/99v05n3/9909wolf.pdf>) 14
